A Bill for an Act Relating to Defrauding Hotels.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 272-1 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955 is amended to read as follows:

"Section 272-1. Penalty. Any person who obtains any food or accommodation at a hotel, or inn, without paying therefor, with intent to defraud the proprietor or manager thereof, or who obtains credit at a hotel, or inn, by the use of any false pretense, or who after obtaining credit or accommodation at a hotel, or inn, absconds or surreptitiously removes his baggage therefrom without paying for his food or accommodations, shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not more than one year, or both."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1969.)